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English

Instruction Manual
About the manuals
1. Instruction Manual (this manual)
2.  (Startup Guide)
The Startup Guide describes the following:
• Basic operating instructions of your WALKMAN®
• How to access the “Help Guide”, which contains all of the operating 

instructions and explanations of customer support websites ,etc.
• How to access useful PC applications websites on the internet

While browsing is free, you may be charged a communication fee 
according to your carrier contract.

Notes for using Walkman
Note for battery
• To prevent battery deterioration, charge the battery at least once every six 

months or every year.

About volume operation (Only for countries/areas 
complying with European Directives)
An alarm (beep) and a warning [Check the volume level] are meant to 
protect your ears when you turn the volume up to a level that is harmful 
for your ears for the first time. You can cancel the alarm and warning by 
pressing any button.

Note
• You can turn up the volume after canceling the alarm and warning.
• After the initial warning, the alarm and warning repeat every 20 cumulative hours 

that the volume is set to a level that is harmful for your ears. When this happens, 
the volume is turned down automatically.

• If the volume is set to a level that is harmful for your ears and you turn off 
the Walkman, the volume is turned down to a level that is safe for your ears 
automatically.

Bluetooth capabilities
You can listen to music stored on your Walkman from Bluetooth audio 
devices such as headphones or speakers.

Pairing (first time the device is used)
1. Set the Bluetooth audio device to pairing mode. (Refer to the device’s 

instruction manual.)
2. From the Home menu of your Walkman, select  [Bluetooth] - [Add 

Device (Pairing)] - the Bluetooth audio device to pair with.
After pairing is completed, the Bluetooth connection is made 
automatically.

Connecting (subsequent uses)
1. Turn on the paired Bluetooth audio device and set it to standby.
2. From the Home menu of your Walkman, select  [Bluetooth] - 

[Connect to Audio Device] - the paired Bluetooth audio device to 
connect with.

Disconnecting
From the Home menu of your Walkman, select  [Bluetooth] - 
[Disconnect Audio Device].

Symptom & Remedy
Your Walkman cannot charge the battery or is not recognized on your 
computer.
• The USB cable (supplied) is not connected to a USB connector on your 

computer properly. Disconnect the USB cable, and then reconnect it.
• When you use your Walkman for the first time, or if you have not 

used the Walkman for a long time, it may take a few minutes to be 
recognized by the computer. Check that the computer recognizes the 
Walkman after you have connected it to the computer for about 10 
minutes.

Your Walkman does not operate or the power does not turn on.
• You cannot operate your Walkman while it is connected to a computer. 

Disconnect the Walkman from a computer.

Compliance & Information
Information on laws and trademarks
For information on laws, regulations and trademark rights, refer to 
“Important Information” contained in the supplied software. To install it, 
open [WALKMAN] folder in your WALKMAN’s memory after connecting to 
your computer.
Windows user: [FOR_WINDOWS] - [Help_Guide_Installer(.exe)]
Mac user: [FOR_MAC] - [Help_Guide_Installer_for_mac]
After installing the software, double-click the shortcut or the alias icon 
generated on your desktop.

About the in-ear headphones
The earbuds seal your ears. Therefore, be aware that there is a risk of 
damage to your ears or eardrums if strong pressure is applied to the 
earbuds or the earbuds are suddenly removed from your ears. After use, 
be sure to take the earbuds off your ears gently.

About the headphones
• Avoid playing the unit at so loud a volume that extended play might 

affect your hearing.
• At a high volume outside sounds may become inaudible. Avoid 

listening to the unit in situations where hearing must not be impaired, 
for example, while driving or cycling.

• As the headphones are of open-air design, sounds go out through the 
headphones. Remember not to disturb those close to you.

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Español

Manual de instrucciones
REPRODUCTOR DE MÚSICA DIGITAL
POR FAVOR LEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 
ANTES DE CONECTAR Y OPERAR ESTE EQUIPO.
RECUERDE QUE UN MAL USO DE SU APARATO PODRÍA ANULAR LA 
GARANTÍA

Glosario de términos
Ordenador: Computadora

Acerca de los manuales
1. Manual de instrucciones (este manual)
2.  (Guía de inicio)
En la Guía de inicio se explica lo siguiente:
• Instrucciones de funcionamiento básico del WALKMAN®
• Cómo se accede a la “Guía de Ayuda” donde se incluyen todas las 

instrucciones de funcionamiento y explicaciones sobre los sitios web 
de asistencia al cliente, etc.

• Cómo se accede a útiles sitios web de aplicaciones para PC en Internet

Aunque la navegación es gratuita, puede cobrarse una tarifa de 
comunicación según lo estipulado en el contrato del operador.

Notas sobre la utilización del Walkman
Nota sobre la batería
• Para evitar que la batería se deteriore, cárguela al menos una vez cada seis meses 

o cada año.

Funciones Bluetooth
Puede escuchar la música que tenga almacenada en su Walkman a 
través de dispositivos de audio Bluetooth, como auriculares o altavoces.

Emparejamiento (la primera vez que se usa el dispositivo)
1. Active el modo de emparejamiento del dispositivo de audio 

Bluetooth. (Consulte el manual de instrucciones del dispositivo).
2. En el menú Inicio de su Walkman, seleccione  [Bluetooth] - [Añadir 

disp. (emparejar)] - dispositivo de audio Bluetooth que se va a 
emparejar. 
Una vez finalizado el emparejamiento, la conexión Bluetooth se 
establece automáticamente.

Conexión (usos posteriores)
1. Encienda el dispositivo de audio Bluetooth emparejado y póngalo en 

estado En espera.
2. En el menú Inicio de su Walkman, seleccione  [Bluetooth] - 

[Conectar a disp. de audio] - dispositivo de audio Bluetooth que se va 
a conectar.

Desconexión
En el menú Inicio de su Walkman, seleccione  [Bluetooth] - 
[Desconectar disp. de audio].

Síntoma y solución
El Walkman no puede cargar la batería, o el ordenador no lo 
reconoce.
• El cable USB (suministrado) no está conectado correctamente 

al conector USB del ordenador. Desconecte el cable USB y, a 
continuación, vuelva a conectarlo.

• La primera vez que utilice el Walkman o tras no haberlo utilizado 
durante un período de tiempo considerable, es posible que pasen 
algunos minutos hasta que el ordenador lo reconozca. Compruebe si 
el ordenador ha reconocido el Walkman unos 10 minuto después de 
haberlo conectado al ordenador.

El Walkman no funciona o no se enciende.
• El Walkman no puede utilizarse mientras está conectado a un 

ordenador. Desconecte el Walkman del ordenador.

Cumplimiento e información
Información relativa a leyes y marcas comerciales
Para obtener información sobre legislación, normativa y derechos 
de marcas comerciales, consulte la “Información importante” que se 
suministra con el software. Para realizar la instalación, abra la carpeta 
[WALKMAN] incluida en la memoria del WALKMAN después de 
conectarlo al ordenador.
Usuario de Windows: [FOR_WINDOWS] - [Help_Guide_Installer(.exe)]
Usuario de Mac: [FOR_MAC] - [Help_Guide_Installer_for_mac]
Tras instalar el software, haga doble clic en el acceso directo o en el 
icono de alias generado en el Escritorio.

Acerca de los auriculares internos
Las almohadillas cierran herméticamente los oídos. Por tanto, tenga en 
cuenta que sus oídos o tímpanos pueden sufrir daños si se aplica una 
presión excesiva en las almohadillas o si las almohadillas se retiran de los 
oídos de forma repentina. Después de utilizarlas, retire las almohadillas 
de los oídos suavemente.

Acerca de los auriculares
• Evite escuchar la unidad a un volumen muy alto, ya que la escucha 

prolongada afectaría su oído.
• A un volumen alto, el sonido exterior puede llegar a ser inaudible. 

Evite escuchar la unidad en situaciones en las que no deba perder la 
audición, por ejemplo, conduciendo un automóvil o en bicicleta.

• Como los auriculares son de diseño abierto, el sonido se emite al 
exterior. Procure no molestar a las personas que estén cerca de usted.

Requisitos de alimentación
Batería recargable de Iones de Litio incorporada, cc 3,7 V (Batería 
recargable de iones de Litio integrada) Alimentación USB (Puerto Serial 
Universal USB A) de cc 5 V

El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetos a cambio sin previo aviso.




